weighted assets) classified in four categories and multiplied by adequate prescribed risk weights.

In accordance with the requirements of the Central Bank of Montenegro, the Bank is under obligation to
maintain a minimum capital adequacy ratio of 10%. The Bank is required to maintain certain minimum or
maximum ratios with respect to its activities and composition of risk assets in compliance with the Law
on Banks of the Republic of Montenegro and with the Central Bank of Montenegro Regulations. As of
December 31, 2013 the capital adequacy ratio calculated by the Bank for statutory financial statements
equaled 13.12% (December 31, 2012: 15.05%), exceeding the prescribed minimum.

5.7.  Sensitivity Analyses

5.7.1.  Sensitivity Analysis (Currency Risk Exposure)

The management of currency risk, in addition to the analysis of Bank’s assets and liabilities in foreign
currencies, includes the analysis of risk inherent in the fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.
The following table sets out the scenario for the changes in foreign currency exchange rates ranging
from +10% to -10% against EUR.

2013  Change in Exchange Rates

Total  FX Amount   +10%

-10%

Assets

   Cash balances and deposits with

the Central Bank 26,684  341

34  (34)
Loans and advances to banks 51,692  10,196  102  (102)
Loans and advances to
customers 122,734  559

56  (56)

Securities available for sale 7,720  278  28  (28)

Total assets  208,830  11,374

220  (220)

Liabilities
Deposits due to banks 434  84  8  (8)
Deposits due to customers 163,207  11,381  114  (114)

Total liabilities  163,641  11,465  122  (122)

Net Open Currency Position:
 - December 31, 2013   98 (98)
 - December 31, 2012   255 (255)

As of December 31, 2013, under the assumption that all other parameters remained unaltered upon the
change in the EUR exchange rate against other currencies, by +10%, i.e., -10%, the Bank's profit would
have increased/decreased by EUR 98 thousand (December 31, 2012: profit would have
increased/decreased by EUR 255 thousand). The Bank's exposure to changes in the foreign exchange
rates is insignificant due to the fact that the largest portion of the Bank's receivables and liabilities are
denominated in EUR.

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA AD, PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013
All amounts expressed in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated.

31
This Report is translation of the Auditors’ Report iss ued in the Montenegrin language. In the case of any

discrepancy between the Montenegrin and English ver sions, the Montenegrin shall prevail.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

5.7.  Sensitivity Analyses (Continued)

5.7.2.  Sensitivity Analysis (Interest Rate Risk Ex posure)

In the process of interest rate risk management, the Bank analyzes the sensitivity of its receivables and
liabilities with variable interest rates to changes in interest rates. The following table presents the effect
of the changes in variable interest rates for receivables and liabilities denominated in EUR and foreign
currencies ranging from +0.4% p.p. to -0.4% p.p., and from +0.3% p.p. to -0.3% p.p., respectively,

Net effect of changes in interest rates

   +0.4 b.p.   -0.4 b.p.
   EUR IR   EUR IR

+0.3 b.p.   -0.3 b.p.

2013  FX IR  FX IR

Assets
Cash balances and deposits with the Central

Bank
 - with fixed interest rates 24,286  -  -
 - with variable interest rates 2,398  10  (10)
Loans and advances to banks 51,692  -  -
Loans and advances to customers
 - with fixed interest rates 121,021  -  -
 - with variable interest rates 1,713  7  (7)
Securities available for sale
 - with fixed interest rates 4,740  -  -
 - with variable interest rates 2,980  12  (12)
Securities held to maturity  10,842  -  -

219,762  29  (29)

Liabilities
Deposits due to banks 434  -  -
Deposits due to customers 163,207  -  -
Borrowings from banks
 - with fixed interest rates 16,357  -  -
 - with variable interest rates 4,000  16  (16)
Borrowings from customers 5,119  -  -
  189,117  16  (16)
Net interest rate sensitivity GAP:
 - December 31, 2013   13  (13)

Under the assumption that all other parameters remained unaltered, variable interest rate
increase/decrease by 0.4 p.p. for EUR-denominated assets and liabilities and by 0.3 p.p. for assets and
liabilities in foreign currencies, the Bank's profit would have decreased/increased by EUR 13 thousand.

The Bank's exposure to changes in the variable interest rates is insignificant due to the fact that the
largest portion of the Bank's receivables and liabilities were contracted at fixed interest rates.

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA AD, PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013